Myer Melbourne properties in Lonsdale and Bourke Streets that were sold during August 2007. Refer to Section 7.11.2 for further details.

7.5 Pro forma statement of financial position

The pro forma statement of financial position shown below has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the

year ended 25 July 2009 and adjusted to reflect the impact of the Offer and the proposed new funding structure (including

Redemption of the Myer Notes) as if it was in place as at 25 July 2009. The adjustments also include assumptions relating to

matters that are not known as at the Prospectus Date, for example, the Final Price, extent of selldown by Selling Shareholders

and the number of Shares to be issued. The pro forma statement of financial position is therefore provided for illustrative

purposes only and is not represented as being indicative of Myer’s view on its future financial position.

7 Financial information

96 Myer Holdings Limited Prospectus

$ millions

As at 25 July 2009 Audited

Impact of the

Offer and the

New Bank

Facilities Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 185 (160) 25

Trade and other receivables 33 33

Inventories 355 355

Current tax assets 0 13 13

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 29 29

Total current assets 602 (147) 455

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 8 8

Property, plant and equipment 371 371

Deferred tax assets 91 14 105

Intangible assets 909 909

Other 6 6

Total non-current assets 1,385 14 1,399

Total assets 1,987 (133) 1,854

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 469 469

Derivative financial instruments 10 10

Current tax liabilities 7 (7) 0

Provisions 106 106

Borrowings 0 0

Other 3 3

Total current liabilities 595 (7) 588

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 879 (462) 417

Derivative financial instruments 22 (22) 0

Provisions 69 69

Other 42 42

Total non-current liabilities 1,012 (484) 528

Total liabilities 1,607 (491) 1,116

Net assets 380 358 738

Equity

Contributed equity 85 432 517

Reserves (19) 20 1

Retained profits 314 (94) 220

Total equity 380 358 738

97

Pro forma adjustments

The impact of the Offer and the New Bank Facilities reflect

the following transactions:

Repayment of previous bank facilities ($645 million),  –
which also results in non-recurring expenses of

$31 million (after tax effects) relating to the write-off of

previously capitalised borrowing costs ($10 million) and

settling interest rate swaps ($21 million);

Myer Notes ($255 million) being either Exchanged as  –
part of the Offer or Redeemed, which also results in

non-recurring expenses of $11 million (after tax effects)

relating to the 2.5% Exchange discount and the 2.5%

[…]

Sales revenue deferred under customer loyalty program

An accounting standard change was implemented in FY2009, which required the Company to record costs associated with

customer loyalty reward points as an offset to wholesale sales. In the adjusted income statement, these are excluded from

Total Sales Value.

Sales by concession operators

To provide a more appropriate reference when assessing profitability measures relative to sales, an adjustment has been

made to include gross concession sales of $418 million in the Total Sales Value. For statutory purposes, concession income

(net) is recorded as other operating revenue. For FY2009, net concession income was $95 million.

Gross profit

Gross profit has been adjusted to include other income of $53 million, which represents additional income from operating

activities.

109

7.11.4 FY2010 pro forma income statement

In presenting the FY2010 pro forma income statement in Section 7.3, certain adjustments to the FY2010 statutory

consolidated income statement have been made to exclude the impact of certain non-recurring items. These adjustments

are summarised below.

$ millions Statutory Adjustments Pro forma

Weeks in year 53 (1) 52

Wholesale sales 2,972 (35) 2,937

Sales revenue deferred under customer loyalty program (48) 48 0

Sales by concession operators 0 423 423

Total Sales Value1 2,924 436 3,360

Gross profit2 1,306 25 1,331

Cost of doing business (1,098) 97 (1,001)

Other income 42 (42) 0

EBITDA3 250 80 330

Depreciation and amortisation (70) 1 (69)

EBIT 180 81 261

Net interest expense (106) 68 (38)

Profit before tax 74 149 223

Income tax expense (20) (43) (63)

Net profit after tax 54 106 160

Notes:

1.  Total Sales Value represents all sales (both by Myer and concession operators) generated in Myer stores and excludes costs associated with the customer

loyalty program. Concession income (net) is shown in the statutory financial statements as other operating revenue. In the above presentation, concession

sales (gross) have been shown in order to illustrate the level of sales value at Myer stores and provide a basis of comparison with similar department stores.

[…]

In presenting the FY2009 adjusted cash flow statement included in Section 7.6, certain adjustments to the FY2009 statutory

consolidated cash flow statement have been made. These adjustments are summarised below.

$ millions Statutory Adjustments Adjusted

EBITDA 301 0 301

Change in working capital1 19 0 19

Change in other assets, liabilities and provisions (14) 0 (14)

Capital expenditure2 (126) 0 (126)

Operating cash flow after capital expenditure3 180 0 180

Notes:

1. Change in working capital represents changes in trade and other receivables, inventories and trade and other payables.

2. Capital expenditure represents payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets less lease incentives.

3.  Operating cash flow after capital expenditure represents statutory cash flow from operating activities after adding back interest and tax paid and

deducting capital expenditure.

7.11.8 FY2010 pro forma cash flow statement

In presenting the FY2010 pro forma cash flow statement included in Section 7.6, certain adjustments to the FY2010 statutory

consolidated cash flow statement have been made to exclude the impact of certain non-recurring items and to reflect the

full year impact of the Offer. These adjustments are summarised below.

$ millions Statutory Adjustments Pro forma

EBITDA1 250 80 330

Change in working capital2 24 17 41

Change in other assets, liabilities and provisions (24) 0 (24)

Capital expenditure3 (140) 0 (140)

Transaction costs funded via Share Offer4 81 (81) 0

Operating cash flow after capital expenditure5 191 16 207

Net interest paid6 (49) 11 (38)

Income tax paid (29) 0 (29)

Cash flow before dividends and debt repayment 113 27 140

Dividends paid (60) 0 (60)

Cash flow available for debt repayment 53 27 80

Notes:

1.  EBITDA adjustments represent costs associated with investing and financing activities, such as incurrence of transaction costs ($69 million), Employee

Gift Offer costs ($6 million) and retention payments ($6 million) less an adjustment of $1 million for the 53rd week. These adjustments are discussed in

Section 7.11.4 in further detail.

2. Change in working capital represents changes in trade and other receivables, inventories and trade and other payables.

3. Capital expenditure represents payments for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets less lease incentives.

[…]

Range of $3.90–$4.90.

Beyond the forecast period, the Directors’ dividend policy is to distribute 70%–80% of net profit after tax and to frank

and impute dividends to the greatest extent possible.

In respect of future years, subject to available profits and the financial position of the Company, an interim dividend is

expected to be payable annually in May, with a final dividend payable annually in November. No guarantee can be given

about future dividends, or the level of franking or imputation of such dividends, as these matters will depend upon the

future profits of the Company and its financial and taxation position at the time.

As at the Prospectus Date, the Company has a consolidated franking account balance of $67 million.

7.13 Capitalisation and indebtedness

The below table sets out:

Consolidated cash, short term debt, long term debt and total capitalisation of Myer as at 25 July 2009; and –

Consolidated cash, short term debt, long term debt and total capitalisation of Myer as adjusted after giving effect  –
to the impact of the Offer and the New Bank Facilities as if the transactions had occurred on 25 July 2009.

$ millions

Actual Pro formaAs at 25 July 2009

Cash 185 25

Current debt 0 0

Non-current unsecured debt 879 417

– Term facility1 631 417

– Myer Notes1 248 0

Total indebtedness 879 417

Contributed equity 85 517

Reserves (19) 1

Retained profits 314 220

Total equity 380 738

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 1,259 1,155

Note:

1. The term facility and Myer Notes amounts shown in the table above are net of capitalised borrowing costs.

7.14 Description of the New Bank Facilities

On the date of issue and transfer of Shares under the Offer, Myer intends to repay its Existing Senior Finance Facility.
Twenty eight days after the date of issue and transfer of Shares under the Offer, Myer intends to Redeem any remaining

Myer Notes. This will be funded through New Bank Facilities and certain proceeds from sale of New Shares under the Offer.

The New Bank Facilities will comprise:

A syndicated facility providing Myer with a $425 million three year term debt facility, together with a $200 million three  –